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Oregon Values & Beliefs — Survey 1 (of 3)
Annotated Questionnaire

Topics: General feelings about Oregon; optimism about personal future; public service
priorities; general issues as competing policy statements: public safety, economic growth vs.
environmental protection, transportation investment, growth management, amount of
government services, economy and consumption, climate change, government
spending/deficit; organization image; demographics

Research Design:
e Scientific random sample survey of 2,971 Oregonians in 5 regions of the state

e Conducted May/June 2013
e Data collected by telephone (landline and cell) and online to reach more Oregonians

e Regional quotas based on U.S. Census Updates for age, gender, and income to ensure
representative samples within regions

e Regions proportionally weighted for statewide results per U.S. Census Updates

e 20 minute survey instrument with 70 closed and open-ended questions

e Quality control measures including pre-testing, questionnaire triangulation, validations,
and monitoring calls completed for telephone surveys

e Overall margin of error +/- 1.8% at 95% confidence level
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2013 OREGON VALUES & BELIEFS PROJECT - SURVEY 1 OF 3

STATEWIDE AND REGIONAL RESULTS
Oregon General Population Age 18+; N=2,971
DHM Research | PI Research

GENERAL/WARM-UP

1. Overall, toda
Response

, how would you rate your feelings about Oregon?
Total

Total

Total

w

Category 2013 | 2002 | 1992 Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern
Very positive 40% | 47% | 23% | 43% | 39% | 37% 32% 39%
Somewhat 39% | 29% | 46% | 39% | 39% | 36% 39% 38%
positive

Neither positive | - go0 | 1705 | 100 | 7% | 11% | 13% | 13% 11%
nor negative

Somewhat 8% | 9% | 17% | 8% 8% 11% 12% 8%
negative

Very negative 3% | 4% | 4% | 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Don’t know 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
2. What do you personally value about living in Oregon? en

W.
Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern
Beauty/scenery 21% 21% 22% 17% 15% 24%
Weather/climate 19% 18% 22% 15% 12% 19%
Friendly residents/people 13% 15% 11% 12% 10% 11%
Outdoors/outdoor activities | 11% 11% 8% 19% 11% 11%
Forest/trees 11% 11% 12% 5% 4% 11%
Proximity to coast/ocean 10% 12% 13% 4% 2% 6%
Nature—general 10% 13% 8% 5% 4% 10%
Great place to live/
neighborliness/friendly 10% 11% 10% 11% 13% 7%
town
Proximity to mountains 9% 11% 11% 6% 7% 5%
Environment—general 6% 6% 7% 6% 3% 7%
Environmentally friendly/ 6% 2% 2% 4% 20 3%
promotes recycling
5% or 6% or 7% or 7% or 11% or 10% or

All other responses |

ess less less less less less
None/Nothing 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Don’t know 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3%

3. How optimistic are you about

personal future over the next five years?

Response Total Total Total W.
Category 2013 2002 1992 | Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern
Very optimistic 37% | 39% | 26% 37% 35% 38% 33% 39%
Somewhat 41% | 38% | 41% | 41% | 41% | 39% 38% 38%
optimistic
Neither
optimistic nor 11% | 14% | 16% 10% 12% 10% 11% 9%
pessimistic
Somewhat 8% | 5% | 11% | 8% | 7% 8% 13% 7%
pessimistic
Very pessimistic 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Don't know 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
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Rotate Q4 & 5

4. What is the most important issue that you want your local government officials to do

something about? (Open

w

Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern
Unemployment/jobs 11% 10% 11% 13% 10% 14%
Education funding 8% 11% 6% 4% 4% 4%
Taxes 7% 8% 7% 7% 4% 7%
Government spending/ 7% 7% 8% 8% 4% 5%
wasteful spending
Road infrastructure 6% 8% 6% 8% 5% 2%
Crime/public safety 6% 4% 8% 3% 8% 8%
Education-general 4% 6% 4% 2% 2% 3%
Economy/economic growth 4% 2% 4% 6% 5% 6%
Poverty/homeless 3% 4% 3% 1% 1% 5%
Quality of education 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4%
Government |eadership/ 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2%
corruption

2% or 4% or 3% or 3% or 5% or 6% or
All other responses |

ess less less less less less

None/Nothing 6% 5% 6% 9% 10% 6%
Don’t know 7% 7% 7% 11% 10% 6%

5. What is the most important issue that you want your state government officials to do
something about? (Open)

w

Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern

Response Category Total
Unemployment/jobs 11% 9% 11% 13% 11% 14%
Education funding 11% 14% 9% 8% 7% 9%
Reduce taxes 9% 11% 7% 7% 9% 9%
Quality of education 9% 12% 7% 4% 5% 6%
Balance the budget 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5%
Economy/Economic growth 5% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5%
Gun control issues 4% 3% 6% 6% 5% 3%
PERS 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3%
Control govt. spending/ 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% 2%
wasteful spending

3% or 4% or 4% or 3% or 4% or 3% or
All other responses |

ess less less less less less

None/Nothing 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Don’t know 6% 5% 6% 10% 8% 8%

PUBLIC SERVICES PRIORITIES

Below is a list of services about which people have differing ideas of importance. For each,
indicate how important it is for you. For each one, indicate if it is very important, somewhat
important, neutral, somewhat unimportant, or very unimportant. Indicating if it's very
important or somewhat important means you would support some increase in your taxes to
increase the service or some reallocation of tax dollars away from other existing services;
neutral means you don’t want more tax dollars to go to that service even if that means a
diminished level of the service over time; and somewhat or very unimportant means you

want fewer or no taxes to go to that service now and that it should be reduced or
discontinued entirely. (RANDOMIZE)
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Very Smwt

Import Import Smwt Very DK/Refuse/
Response Category $$ $ Neutral | Unimport Unimport Other
6. Emergency disaster & preparedness
Total 29% 37% 26% 5% 3% 0%
Metro 26% 40% 26% 5% 3% 0%
Willamette Valley 29% 35% 27% 7% 2% 0%
Central 32% 35% 25% 5% 3% 0%
Eastern 32% 34% 26% 4% 2% 1%
Southern 34% 34% 23% 5% 3% 0%
7. Public safety like police & fire protection
Total 48% 31% 16% 2% 2% 0%
Metro 45% 34% 17% 2% 2% 0%
Willamette Valley 50% 31% 15% 2% 2% 0%
Central 49% 25% 22% 2% 1% 0%
Eastern 50% 31% 16% 2% 1% 1%
Southern 53% 28% 14% 2% 2% 1%
8. K-12 education services
Total 58% 23% 12% 3% 3% 1%
Metro 57% 25% 11% 3% 3% 1%
Willamette Valley 58% 22% 13% 3% 3% 1%
Central 59% 21% 13% 3% 4% 0%
Eastern 59% 23% 13% 2% 2% 1%
Southern 60% 20% 15% 2% 2% 1%
9. Vocational & technical training/retraining
Total 22% 39% 27% 7% 4% 1%
Metro 20% 39% 28% 7% 5% 1%
Willamette Valley 21% 39% 27% 8% 4% 1%
Central 28% 38% 23% 7% 3% 1%
Eastern 27% 43% 22% 6% 2% 0%
Southern 27% 38% 24% 6% 2% 2%
10.Community colleges
Total 30% 38% 24% 5% 4% 0%
Metro 26% 39% 26% 4% 4% 0%
Willamette Valley 31% 38% 21% 6% 4% 1%
Central 38% 32% 22% 4% 4% 0%
Eastern 33% 38% 21% 49% 2% 1%
Southern 34% 36% 24% 5% 2% 1%
11.The justice system, courts & jails
Total 27% 36% 27% 5% 4% 1%
Metro 23% 39% 26% 5% 4% 1%
Willamette Valley 27% 35% 28% 5% 3% 1%
Central 26% 32% 30% 6% 5% 1%
Eastern 33% 32% 26% 4% 3% 2%
Southern 33% 33% 23% 4% 4% 2%
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Response Category

Smwt
Import

$

Very
Import

$$

Neutral

Smwt
Unimport

Very
Unimport

DK/Refuse/
Other

12.Road & highway maintenance

Total 29% 43% 22% 3% 2% 1%
Metro 27% 44%% 23% 3% 3% 1%
Willamette Valley 28% 42% 23% 4% 1% 1%
Central 36% 40% 21% 3% 1% 0%
Eastern 34% 40% 20% 5% 1% 0%
Southern 30% 44%% 20% 4% 1% 0%
13.Public transportation like buses and trains
Total 22% 33% 27% 10% 8% 1%
Metro 23% 36% 24% 9% 7% 1%
Willamette Valley 21% 30% 30% 9% 9% 0%
Central 18% 33% 25% 12% 11% 1%
Eastern 21% 24% 27% 17% 10% 1%
Southern 23% 31% 30% 10% 6% 0%
14.Economic development like subsidies and tax breaks for business attraction or
expansion
Total 15% 28% 31% 15% 10% 2%
Metro 12% 28% 32% 16% 10% 2%
Willamette Valley 15% 26% 31% 16% 10% 1%
Central 23% 31% 26% 9% 9% 1%
Eastern 21% 32% 27% 9% 11% 1%
Southern 19% 30% 28% 12% 8% 2%
15.Protection of water and air quality
Total 44% 30% 18% 5% 3% 1%
Metro 45% 31% 17% 4% 3% 1%
Willamette Valley 44% 30% 18% 5% 3% 0%
Central 46% 26% 20% 4% 4% 0%
Eastern 39% 28% 19% 8% 4% 1%
Southern 45% 29% 19% 5% 2% 1%
16.Low-income support services
Total 22% 30% 28% 10% 9% 1%
Metro 21% 34% 28% 9% 7% 1%
Willamette Valley 21% 30% 26% 11% 10% 1%
Central 22% 27% 29% 10% 10% 1%
Eastern 21% 26% 28% 14% 11% 1%
Southern 23% 24% 28% 13% 9% 1%
4
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Response Category

Very
Import

$$

Smwt
Import

$

Neutral

Smwt

Unimport Unimport

Very

DK/Refuse/
Other

17.Publicly funded health insurance for all citizens

Total 31% 22% 18% 9% 18% 2%
Metro 32% 24% 17% 10% 15% 2%
Willamette Valley 31% 20% 19% 9% 19% 2%
Central 27% 21% 20% 11% 19% 2%
Eastern 29% 17% 21% 6% 25% 1%
Southern 32% 20% 16% 9% 20% 2%
18.Energy efficiency programs to promote conservation and use of energy efficient
products
Total 25% 35% 23% 8% 8% 1%
Metro 25% 35% 24% 8% 7% 1%
Willamette Valley 23% 35% 24% 8% 9% 1%
Central 26% 31% 24% 10% 8% 1%
Eastern 28% 31% 22% 9% 9% 0%
Southern 28% 34% 20% 9% 8% 1%
19.Government cost controls for essential health care services
Total 28% 32% 23% 7% 8% 3%
Metro 29% 32% 22% 7% 8% 3%
Willamette Valley 27% 34% 22% 7% 8% 2%
Central 29% 28% 24% 4% 9% 5%
Eastern 25% 28% 24% 10% 10% 4%
Southern 26% 30% 23% 7% 10% 3%
20.A health care system that rewards healthy behaviors and wellness
Total 31% 33% 21% 6% 7% 1%
Metro 30% 35% 19% 7% 7% 1%
Willamette Valley 30% 32% 25% 6% 6% 1%
Central 32% 31% 21% 7% 7% 2%
Eastern 33% 29% 21% 8% 9% 1%
Southern 34% 30% 20% 5% 8% 2%
21.Public facility infrastructure like water and sewer
Total 30% 38% 25% 4% 2% 1%
Metro 28% 42% 23% 5% 2% 1%
Willamette Valley 29% 37% 28% 3% 2% 1%
Central 34% 32% 26% 3% 3% 1%
Eastern 36% 36% 22% 3% 2% 1%
Southern 33% 36% 24% 3% 2% 1%
22.Renewable energy incentives and investments
Total 24% 33% 23% 10% 9% 1%
Metro 21% 35% 23% 10% 10% 1%
Willamette Valley 25% 31% 22% 12% 8% 1%
Central 26% 34% 25% 7% 7% 1%
Eastern 24% 27% 21% 14% 12% 2%
Southern 27% 31% 24% 8% 8% 2%
23.New roads and highways
Total 16% 33% 33% 11% 6% 1%
Metro 16% 33% 34% 10% 6% 1%
Willamette Valley 15% 34% 33% 12% 6% 1%
Central 19% 38% 27% 9% 6% 1%
Eastern 16% 34% 29% 14% 6% 1%
Southern 14% 30% 33% 15% 7% 0%
5
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Very Smwt
Import Import Smwt Very DK/Refuse/
Response Category $$ $ Neutral Unimport Unimport Other
24.4-year colleges and universities
Total 29% 34% 25% 7% 5% 1%
Metro 28% 36% 25% 6% 5% 0%
Willamette Valley 27% 31% 26% 10% 6% 1%
Central 34% 34% 21% 5% 4% 1%
Eastern 31% 31% 25% 7% 6% 0%
Southern 32% 33% 23% 7% 4% 1%
25.Protection of productive farm and forest land from development
Total 33% 33% 21% 7% 5% 1%
Metro 30% 37% 21% 7% 4% 1%
Willamette Valley 34% 32% 21% 6% 5% 1%
Central 36% 31% 19% 6% 7% 1%
Eastern 38% 29% 20% 7% 5% 1%
Southern 37% 27% 22% 7% 6% 1%

GENERAL ISSUES

26. For each pair of statements, indicate which one comes closest to your view even if
RANDOMIZE AND ROTATE A/B

neither represents it exactly.

w

Response Category

Total

Metro

A. Criminals should be punished by just locking them up

Valley Central

Eastern

Southern

Feel strongly 15% 13% 18% 17% 20% 15%
Lean towards 12% 10% 13% 11% 13% 12%
B. Criminals should be rehabilitated through counseling & job training whenever possible
Lean towards 34% 36% 33% 32% 31% 30%
Feel strongly 32% 34% 29% 30% 28% 35%
Don't know 6% 6% 6% 9% 8% 8%
27.
w
Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern

A. Economic growth should be given priority even if the environment suffers to some extent

Feel strongly 13% 10% 13% 18% 21% 16%

Lean towards 22% 20% 23% 26% 28% 22%
B. Protection of the environment should be given more priority even at the risk of slowing
economic growth

Lean towards 28% 30% 29% 25% 16% 28%

Feel strongly 29% 32% 27% 25% 26% 26%
Don’t know 8% 7% 9% 6% 9% 9%

28.

W

Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern
A. We should invest more in roads for cars

Feel strongly 16% 18% 14% 19% 19% 14%

Lean towards 22% 19% 25% 26% 27% 24%
B. We should invest in more in public transit

Lean towards 30% 31% 30% 29% 26% 28%

Feel strongly 23% 24% 23% 19% 19% 25%
Don't know 8% 8% 9% 7% 9% 8%

6
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Response Category

Total

w

Eastern Southern

Metro Valley Central

A. New development should occur within existing cities and towns to save farmland and stop

sprawl
Feel strongly 36% 40% 34% 34% 35% 34%
Lean towards 30% 29% 33% 29% 28% 26%
B. New development should be allowed to occur outside urban growth boundaries
Lean towards 17% 15% 18% 18% 22% 20%
Feel strongly 9% 8% 8% 13% 8% 10%
Don’t know 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 10%
30.
w
Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern
A. The government provides too many services
Feel strongly 33% 30% 31% 42% 47% 35%
Lean towards 22% 23% 22% 20% 22% 22%
B. Government services need to be increased, through efficiencies and/or higher taxes
Lean towards 22% 22% 26% 18% 16% 19%
Feel strongly 13% 15% 12% 12% 10% 12%
Don’t know 10% 10% 9% 8% 6% 11%
31.
w
Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern
A. Our country would be better off if we all consumed less
Feel strongly 29% 28% 32% 28% 22% 27%
Lean towards 28% 29% 29% 29% 22% 28%
B. We need to buy things to support a strong economy
Lean towards 21% 21% 21% 20% 26% 20%
Feel strongly 14% 13% 12% 16% 20% 15%
Don't know 8% 9% 7% 7% 10% 10%
32.
w
Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern

A. Climate change requires us to change our way of life such as driving less or living more simply

Feel strongly 44% 49% 41% 39% 37% 42%
Lean towards 28% 27% 31% 25% 25% 30%
B. If climate change becomes a problem we can deal with it later
Lean towards 11% 9% 11% 16% 15% 10%
Feel strongly 10% 9% 9% 12% 15% 11%
Don't know 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7%
7
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33.

w
Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern
A. The government should stimulate the economy through spending on jobs and infrastructure
Feel strongly 18% 19% 17% 18% 15% 21%
Lean towards 21% 24% 22% 17% 13% 15%
B. Government should reduce deficit spending
Lean towards 17% 18% 17% 13% 17% 16%
Feel strongly 38% 33% 40% 48% 49% 41%
Don't know 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6%

Now I have some questions for statistical purposes only.

D1. Are you registered to vote?

W
Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern
Yes 95% 94% 94% 98% 99% 96%
No 5% 6% 5% 2% 1% 3%
Don’t know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%

D2. (IF VOTER IN D1) Are you a Republican, a Democrat, or a member of another party?
Response Category w

N=2820 Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern
Republican 26% 21% 27% 32% 37% 32%
Democrat 41% 46% 41% 34% 33% 32%
Independent/Other 33% 32% 32% 33% 30% 36%

D3. (IF VOTER IN D1) Last November there was a general election. Did you vote in that
election, did things come up which kept you from voting, or did you choose not to vote?
Response Category W

N=2820 Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern
Voted 91% 90% 92% 91% 91% 90%
Did not vote 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 4%
Chose not to vote 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%

D4. (IF VOTER IN D1) Considering all elections, special, primary and general, do you vote
all the time, most of the time, sometimes, hardly ever?

Response Category w

N=2820 Total Metro Valley Central Eastern | Southern
All the time 58% 56% 59% 57% 59% 59%
Most of the time 32% 35% 29% 33% 30% 30%
Sometimes 7% 6% 9% 7% 5% 7%
Hardly ever 3% 2% 3% 2% 6% 3%
Refused 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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D5. When it comes to most social issues, do you consider yourself very liberal, somewhat

Response Category

__Total

w

Metro Valley

__Central

liberal, middle of the road-moderate, somewhat conservative, or very conservative?

Eastern

_Southern

Very liberal 16% 19% 16% 11% 9% 12%
Somewhat liberal 25% 28% 25% 18% 14% 22%
Middle-of-the-road/ 28% 28% 27% 31% 27% 29%
Moderate

Somewhat conservative 18% 15% 18% 23% 26% 19%
Very conservative 11% 7% 12% 14% 22% 14%
Don’t know 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Refused 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%

D6. When it comes to most economic issues, do you consider yourself very liberal,
somewhat liberal, middle of the road-moderate, somewhat conservative, or very
conservative?

W
Response Category Total Metro Valley Central | Eastern Southern
Very liberal 8% 11% 7% 5% 4% 7%
Somewhat liberal 21% 25% 22% 15% 13% 14%
Middle-of-the-road/ 34% | 33% | 35% 33% 30% 36%
Moderate
Somewhat conservative 21% 19% 21% 25% 24% 23%
Very conservative 13% 10% 14% 18% 25% 16%
Don't know 2% 1% 1% 4% 3% 3%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
D7. What year were you born?

w
Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern
18-24 12% 11% 15% 10% 12% 10%
25-34 18% 21% 16% 16% 15% 13%
35-44 14% 16% 14% 13% 13% 12%
45-54 21% 22% 19% 22% 20% 20%
55-64 17% 15% 17% 18% 17% 19%
65-74 12% 10% 13% 12% 11% 17%
75+ 6% 4% 6% 7% 9% 8%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2%

D8. What was your 2012 gross household income, before taxes? Remember to include

Response Category

Total Metro

w

Valley

everyone living in your household. Your best estimate will do.

Central

Eastern

Southern

Less than $25,000 22% 19% 24% 20% 26% 27%
$25,000-34,999 10% 9% 11% 12% 10% 12%
$35,000-49,999 14% 13% 14% 13% 14% 14%
$50,000-74,999 18% 18% 19% 19% 17% 16%
$75,000-99,999 11% 12% 11% 12% 10% 10%
$100,000-149,999 11% 13% 9% 10% 7% 7%
$150,000+ 6% 9% 5% 4% 3% 4%
Refused 7% 7% 5% 10% 13% 10%
9
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D9. How many people, including yourself, are in your household?

w
Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern | Southern
1 21% 21% 22% 19% 20% 20%
2 38% 38% 37% 38% 35% 41%
3 15% 14% 14% 17% 17% 19%
4 15% 16% 15% 13% 14% 9%
5 or more 10% 9% 11% 12% 12% 9%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%

D10. How many children (under age 18) live with you?

w
Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern | Southern
None 63% 65% 62% 64% 57% 64%
1 14% 13% 15% 13% 14% 15%
2 14% 14% 13% 14% 16% 12%
3 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6%
4 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2%
5 or more 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%

D11. How many children do you have in a public school in Oregon?

w
Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern | Southern
None 77% 78% 77% 77% 74% 78%
1 10% 9% 11% 10% 10% 10%
2 8% 9% 7% 10% 10% 6%
3 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3%
4 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1%
5 or more 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%

D12. Do you live in a single family house, a mobile home, or multi-unit complex such as an
apartment or duplex?

w

Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern

Single family home 76% 74% 78% 83% 77% 73%

Mobile home 5% 1% 5% 8% 11% 13%

Multi-unit complex such

as an apartment or 17% 23% 15% 8% 11% 12%

duplex

Other 1% or 1% or 1% or 1% or 1% or 1% or
less less less less less less

Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%

D13. Do you own or rent your residence?
w

Response Category Total Metro VELEY Central Eastern Southern

Own 68% 65% 70% 77% 72% 69%
Rent 30% 33% 28% 21% 26% 29%
Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%

10
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D14. How many years have you lived in Oregon?

Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern

Less than 5 10% 12% 8% 6% 4% 10%
6-10 10% 10% 9% 11% 8% 11%
11-20 18% 17% 19% 17% 13% 20%
More than 20 61% 60% 63% 64% 74% 59%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%

D15. Which is the highest level of education you have completed?

Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern  Southern

Grade school 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Attended high school 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4%
Graduated high school 15% 12% 16% 18% 25% 18%
Attended college 24% 21% 27% 24% 24% 28%
Graduated from 2-year 12% 11% 12% 16% 15% 11%
college

Graduated from 4-year 24% 27% 24% 22% 21% 19%
college

Post graduate study 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5%
without degree

Post graduate degree

(e.g., MD, MBA, MA, 15% 18% 14% 10% 6% 11%
Ph.D., ID)

Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%

D16. What is your general employment situation?

w

Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern | Southern

Full-time employee (30 39% | 44% | 37% 35% 37% 30%

or more hours per week)

Part-time employee

(under 30 hours per 12% 12% 13% 13% 11% 9%

week)

Independently self- 7% 6% 6% 9% 10% 8%

employed

Unemployed looking for 7% 7% 6% 7% 5% 8%

work

Not-employed, not 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4%

looking for work)

In training 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Retired 21% 17% 22% 24% 24% 30%

Homemaker 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%

Student 5% 5% 7% 4% 2% 4%

Other (Explain) 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%

Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%
11
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D17. Which of the following best describes your racial or ethnic group?

w

Response Category Total Metro Valley  Central Eastern Southern
African American/Black 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Asian/Pacific Islander 3% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Hispanic/Latino 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Native American/ 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
American Indian

White/Caucasian 88% 86% 90% 88% 89% 89%
Multi-racial 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Other 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Refused 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%

D18. What is your religious preference?

w

Response Category Total Metro Valley  Central Eastern Southern
Baptist 3% 1% 3% 3% 5% 4%
Catholic 12% 14% 11% 11% 11% 10%
Christian 25% 22% 28% 29% 29% 24%
Evangelical 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Jewish 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2%
Methodist 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Muslim 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Nature-based 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Pentecostal 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Protestant 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 7%
Seventh Day Adventist 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
No religious identity 28% 29% 29% 25% 17% 30%

2% or 2% or 2% or 2% or 6% or 1% or
Other

less less less less less less

Refused 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 8%

D19. How religious do you consider yourself to be?

w

Response Category Total Metro Valley Eastern Southern

Very religious 18% 17% 16% 19% 30% 20%
Moderately religious 39% 35% 41% 44% 45% 40%
Not religious 39% 42% 39% 31% 21% 36%
Spiritual 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
D20. Is religion important in your daily life?
w

Response Category Total Metro Valley Central Eastern Southern
Yes 49% 46% 48% 56% 68% 52%
No 46% 48% 48% 38% 27% 43%
Somewhat important 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Other 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Refused 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
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D21. How often do you attend religious services?

Central

Eastern

Southern

Response Category

Total

36%

Monthly or more often 35% 34% 33% 38% 52%

Seldom or never 62% 63% 65% 59% 46% 61%
Other 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Refused 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
D22. What is your gender?

Response Category Total Central Eastern Southern
Male 49% 49% 49% 50% 52% 49%
Female 51% 51% 51% 50% 48% 51%
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